

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.1

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 18732-18733/2010 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/12/2009 in MC No. 151566/2009, MC No. 151568/2009, in MFA No. 30756 of 2009 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka at Gulbarga Bench)

SHARANAVVA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S UNITED INDIA INS.CO.LTD.& ANR
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 29/10/2014 These petitions were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Admittedly the appeal filed against the award for compensation passed by the Labour Officer & Workmens' Compensation Commissioner, Sub-Division-II, Bijapur is pending before the High Court. We are informed by learned counsel appearing for the claimants/petitioners that the respondent-insurance company has not deposited the amounts awarded by the Labour Officer & workmens' Compensation Commissioner

as of today. If that is so, we now direct the respondent-insurance company to deposit the amounts awarded under the Workmen Compensation Act, 1923, as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within four weeks' time from today.

After such deposit, we permit the petitioners herein to withdraw the entire amount.

Since learned counsel for the respondent-insurance company is not present before us, we direct the Registry to send the copy of this order to the respondent-insurance company forthwith.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar